

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2015

No. 15-5018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;
INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE & HOSPICE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID WEIL, Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division,
U.S. Department of Labor; THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 14-cv-967) (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Michaëlle L. Baumert, Esq.
Henry L. Wiedrich, Esq.
Husch Blackwell LLP
13330 California St., Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
Tel: (402) 964-5000
Fax: (402) 965-5050
michaëlle.baumert@huschblackwell.com
henry.wiedrich@huschblackwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIR. R. 28(a)(1)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY	2
CERTIFICATION OF NEED TO FILE SEPARATE BRIEF PURSUANT TO CIR. R. 29(d)	4
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. NEITHER THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN COKE NOR SUBSEQUENT ACTION BY CONGRESS SUPPORTS THE POSITION THAT THE COMPANIONSHIP EXEMPTION REMAINED UNCHANGED BECAUSE CONGRESS “LEFT THE ISSUE TO THE DOL TO DECIDE.”	8
II. THE AMENDED REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (“DOL”) IMPERMISSIBLY EXCEED THE SCOPE OF THE DOL’S AUTHORITY AND SUBVERT CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	11
A. The Amended “Third Party Employer” Regulation Is Contrary to the FLSA’s Plain Text	11
B. The New “Third Party Employer” Regulation Conflicts with the FLSA’s Legislative History.....	14

C. The Amended Companionship Exemption “Duties” Regulation Fails the *Chevron* Analysis Because It Is Contrary to the FLSA’s Plain Text and Effectively Repeals the Exemption Without Congressional Action.....16

D. The Amended “Duties” Regulation Is Contrary to the Legislative History, and Thus Fails the *Chevron* Analysis19

III. THE DOL’S REVISED REGULATIONS WILL HAVE DEVASTATING IMPACTS ON THE ELDERLY, THEIR FAMILIES, AND THEIR CAREGIVERS, ALL OF WHICH CONGRESS INTENDED TO AVOID IN ENACTING THIS EXEMPTION21

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	9
<i>Holtville Alfalfa Mills, Inc. v. Wyatt</i> , 230 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1955)	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 25
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	9
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. Sec. 207	13
29 U.S.C. Sec. 213	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

RULES

29 C.F.R. 552.109	7
29 C.F.R. 552.6	7, 16, 17, 19
29 C.F.R. 552.6(b) (proposed)	17

29 C.F.R. 780.303	12
D.C. Cir. R. 28	i
D.C. Cir. R. 29	4
D.C. Cir. R. 32	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29	4, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 32	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

119 Cong. Rec. 24,797 (Sen. Dominick, discussing letter from Hilda R. Poppell)	15
119 Cong. Rec. 24,801 (emphasis added)	20
119 Cong. Rec. at 24,796 (Sen. Dominick)	15
188 Cong. Rec. 24,715 (July 20, 1972)	15
188 Cong. Rec. 24,798 (Sen. Johnston)	15
188 Cong. Rec. 24,801 (Sen. Burdick)	15
Act of Dec. 9, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-151, § 1, 113 Stat. 1731	9
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1989, Pub. L. 101-157, 103 Stat. 938	9
Fair Minimum Wage Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-28, title VIII, 121 Stat. 188	9
Minimum Wage Increase Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-188, § 2104, 110 Stat. 1928	9
Testimony of Wynn Esterline before the House Committee on Education and the Workforce Concerning “Ensuring Regulations Protect Access to Affordable and Quality Companion Care,” March 20, 2012	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Companionship Services Exemption Survey,” conducted by the National Association of Home Care and Hospice and the National Private Duty Association, January 11, 2012..... 22

“Economic Impact of Eliminating the FLSA Exemption for Companionship Services,” IHS Global Insight, February 21, 2012..... 22

XinQi Dong, MD, et al., Elder Self-Neglect and Abuse and Mortality Risk in a Community-Dwelling Population, 302 JAMA 5 (Aug. 2009) 24
